Decision No. C14-0959

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0483R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN FOR AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT A PATH ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF PARISH AVENUE AND CROSSING TRACKS OWNED BY GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY, TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO.

# COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date: August 8, 2014 Adopted Date: August 6, 2014

## I. BY THE COMMISSION

#### A. Statement

- 1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Request for Extension of Time (Request) filed by the Town of Johnstown (Johnstown) on July 24, 2014, requesting additional time to complete construction of a new pedestrian/bicycle path along the west side of Parish Avenue with the Great Western Railway Company (GWR), National Inventory No. 849350R in Johnstown, County of Weld, State of Colorado.
- 2. As grounds for the request, Johnstown states that only one bid was received for this project and was rejected by the Town Council for budget reasons. Johnstown intents to rebid the project in January 2015 and have construction completed no later than August 31, 2015.
  - 3. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Request.

PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0483R

## II. ORDER

#### **A.** The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The Request for Extension of Time filed by the Town of Johnstown (Johnstown) on July 24, 2014 is granted.
- 2. In accordance with the new proposed schedule provided by Johnstown, Johnstown shall be required to file a copy of the signed Construction and Maintenance Agreement with the Commission by April 30, 2015 prior to the start of any construction work at the crossing.
- 3. Johnstown shall inform the Commission in writing that the new pedestrian/bicycle path is installed and operational within ten days of completion. The Commission will expect this letter by August 31, 2015. However, the Commission understands this letter may be provided earlier or later than this date depending on changes or delays to the construction schedule.
- 4. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions in this matter as necessary.
  - 5. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

# B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING August 6, 2014.

(SEAL)

THE PLANT OF COLOR TO A TOUR NAME OF COLOR TO A TOUR NAME OF COLOR TO A TOUR NAME OF THE PLANT OF THE

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

PAMELA J. PATTON

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER GLENN A. VAAD ABSENT.